The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2016 and 31
March 2017 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the
underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset Type As at 31 March 2016 As at 31 March 2017
£’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

46,129 58,334

Cash Balances (36) 78
Fixed Interest Securities 411,865 481,694

Total 457,958 540,106

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the
Fund and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis point
(BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as
part of the Fund’s risk management strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates are
expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience
suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange
rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to
pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Asset Type Carrying Amount as
at 31 March 2017

Change in Year in the Net
Assets available to Pay

Benefits
+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

58,334 58,917 57,751

Cash Balances 78 79 77
Fixed Interest
Securities

481,694 486,511 476,877

Total Change in
Assets Available 540,106 545,507 534,705

Page 83

Asset Type Carrying Amount as
at 31 March 2016

Change in Year in the Net
Assets available to Pay

Benefits
+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

46,129 46,590 45,668

Cash Balances (36) (36) (36)
Fixed Interest
Securities

411,865 415,984 407,746

Total Change in
Assets Available 457,958 462,538 453,378

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is
exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any
currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both
monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund in accordance with
the Fund’s risk management strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to

[…]

March 2017 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the
underlying financial assets at fair value:

Page 112

Asset type As at 31 March 2016 As at 31 March 2017
£’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

385 3,638

Cash Balances 1 2
Fixed Interest Securities 37,135 41,288

Total 37,521 44,928

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the
Fund and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis point
(BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as
part of the Fund’s risk management strategy. The Fund’s has long term average rates
are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and
experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange
rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to
pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Asset Type Carrying Amount as
at 31 March 2017

Change in Year in the Net
Assets Available to Pay

Benefits
+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

3,638 3,674 3,602

Cash Balances 2 2 2
Fixed Interest
Securities

41,288 41,701 40,875

Total Change in
Assets Available 44,928 45,377 44,479

Page 113

Asset Type Carrying Amount as
at 31 March 2016

Change in Year in the Net
Assets Available to Pay

Benefits
+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

385 389 381

Cash Balances 1 1 1
Fixed Interest
Securities

37,135 37,506 36,764

Total Change in
Assets Available 37,521 37,896 37,146

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is
exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any
currency other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both
monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund in accordance with
the Fund’s risk management strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to